	[image: ]
250 years of EXCELLENCE in medical education, research & innovation and healthcare
	
	SEMMELWEIS UNIVERSITY

	
	
	Faculty of Medicine
Department of Pharmacology and Pharmacotherapy
Director
Péter Ferdinandy, MD, PhD, DSc, MBA






[bookmark: _GoBack]

	18th January, 2021.
RE: revised manuscript, ID: JoVE61901, by Brenner GB, Giricz Z et al. 

Dear Reviewer 1, 

We have revised the manuscript, figures and the video according to Your valuable comments. Please find attached our revised manuscript and a detailed response to Your comments here in this letter, see below.  

We hope that our manuscript and video will meet the high standards of JoVe and it will be considered for publishing.

Yours sincerely, 

Péter Ferdinandy, MD, PhD, DSc, MBA


		








Major Concerns:

1. Missing details of animal conditions, such as age of initial experiment, sex, puberty or not, castration or not. Is there any sex effect in minipigs during post-MI period?


According to the request of Reviewer #1 as per the missing details of animal conditions, sex, age, puberty, castration we amended the manuscript on page 4:

“13 healthy and sexually mature female Göttingen minipigs (age between 12 and 14 months) and 10 healthy and sexually immature female Landrace pigs (age between 2 and 3 months) were housed in pig stalls conforming to the size recommendations of the most recent Guide for the Care and Use of Laboratory Animals DHEW and EU Guidelines 63/2010. Animals were not spayed. The temperature of the animal rooms was controlled, and animals were kept at a 12-hour light/dark cycle and vermin-free.”

As per the question related to the “sex effect in minipigs during post-MI period”. The sex effect on post-MI HF parameters is possible, but the current experiment was performed only in female pigs, therefore, the potential effect of the different sexes on post-MI HF remains unknown in these models. Sex effects on outcome of cardiovascular diseases were described in details in a recent position paper in which one of our senior authors was an author (Perrino C et al, Cardiovasc Res, 2020). 

According to this comment of Reviewer #1 we amended the limitation section as follows on page 14:

“The current experiment was performed only in female pigs, therefore, the potential effect of the different sexes on post-MI HF remains unknown in these models.”

2. Dietary intake and diet composition should be addressed in the study (ad libitum or ?% of body weight/day, type of diet? commerical diet or high fat diet?). Is dietary intake amount for Landrace pig the reason for increasing body weight twice in two months? Does Landrace pig recive a higher caloric diet than Göttingen minipig?

Answer: Ad libitum feeding would lead to overt weight gain in both Landrace pigs and Göttingen minipigs.  The two strains got different chow, but both were restricted feedings. The Göttingen minipigs received chow according to the breeder’s recommendations and the Landrace pigs received pregnant sow chow, 1.5% of body weight given two times a day according to PIC Wean to Finish Manual 2008 and 2013. 
According to the request of Reviewer #1 we amended the text of the protocol as follows on page 3:

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]“Ad libitum feeding leads to overt weight gain in both Göttingen minipigs and Landrace pigs, therefore, pigs from both the breeds were fed with a restricted diet regimen. Göttingen minipigs were put on restricted diet as early as they arrived to animal facility and for the whole study duration. Special Diet Services pig chow 180-220g/meal/animal was given twice daily according to “Taking good care of Ellegaard Göttingen Minipigs®” guideline (revision date: 13 March, 2013) in the first 2 days. Between day 3 and 12 animals were fed 50% Special Diet Services pig chow and 50% maintenance minipig diet. From day 14 until the end of the study animals were fed a maintenance minipig diet. Landrace pigs received pregnant sow chow, 1.5% of body weight given two times a day according to PIC Wean to Finish Manual 2008 and 2013. All the animals received food individually dispensed and food intake was monitored to avoid competition for chow. Animals with feeding difficulties were fed individually aided by tending personnel. All animals received tap water ad libitum.” 

3. How about the blood pressure for these pigs post-MI period?

Answer: here we show baseline (before coronary artery occlusion) mean arterial blood pressure values and values in early reperfusion. We did not want to perform invasive measurements in the follow-up period. We found that MAP decreased almost significantly in Göttingen minipigs and decreased significantly in Landrace pigs in early reperfusion phase.

According to the request of Reviewer #1 we amended the text of result section as follows on page 10:

“Coronary artery occlusion led to an almost significant decrease in mean arterial pressure (MAP) in Göttingen minipigs (57.9 ± 3.98 mmHg vs. 49.89 ± 1.24 mmHg) and decreased significantly in Landrace pigs (65.4 ± 5.97 mmHg vs. 45.47 ± 4.79* mmHg) in the early reperfusion phase as compared to the baseline (pre-infarction) values.”

Minor Concerns:
ㄍThere are some typos

Corrected according to the request.
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